to clients in the commercial, state & local and education sectors.

In addition, the Company also has a "Corporate" segment which reports costs consisting of
our executive departments, employee benefit administration, accounting support, IT services,
recruiting, and any other shared services, operating, and administrative expenses that are not
directly attributable to the reporting segments. For purposes of performance measurement, the
Company charges certain expenses directly attributable to the reporting segment and allocates
costs reflected in the Corporate segment. Identifiable assets of the reporting unit exclude
Corporate segment assets liabilities. Corporate segment assets consist principally of cash, prepaid
expenses, non-trade accounts receivables, property and equipment, other assets, deferred taxes,
other liabilities and general corporate borrowings.

The Company provides segment financial information in accordance with ASC 280, Segment
Reporting. The accounting policies of our segments are the same as those described in Note 2 and
there are no material intersegment transactions.

Reporting segment data is presented in the following table (in thousands):

November
30,

(Unaudited)
2012

August 31,
2012

Assets
Federal $ 19,975 $ 14,659
Commercial/SLED 48,422 49,045

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
http://www.secdatabase.com

Total assets $ 68,397 $ 63,704

November 30,
(Unaudited)

2012 2011
Revenue

Federal $ 23,315 $ 42,304
Commercial/SLED 34,890 29,726

Total Revenue $ 58,205 $ 72,030

Operating income (loss)
Federal $ 1,465 $ 3,505
Commercial/SLED 2,798 932
Corporate (4,257) (3,026)
Total operating profit $ 6 $ 1,411

Other expense, net 758 771
Income (loss) before income taxes $ (752) $ 640

Deprecation and amortization
Federal $ 203 $ 274
Commercial/SLED 655 939
Corporate 169 147

Total depreciation and amortization $ 1,027 $ 1,360

Income tax expense (benefit)
Federal $ 369 $ 1,259
Commercial/SLED (284) (196)
Corporate (91) (878)

Total income tax expense (benefit) $ (6) $ 185

Interest and other expense
Federal $ 109 $ 71
Commercial/SLED 567 303
Corporate 82 397

Total interest and other expense $ 758 $ 771

Purchases of property and equipment
Federal $ 6 $ 15
Commercial/SLED 18 26
Corporate 179 295

Total purchases of property and equipment $ 203 $ 336

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

3 Months EndedNote 9. Concentration of
Credit Risk (Tables) Nov. 30, 2012

Schedule of Segment Reporting Information, by Segment
[Table Text Block]

For the Three Months Ended
November 30,

2012
November 30,

2011
Departments of
the U.S.
Government $23,315 40.1% $42,304 58.7%
Canadian
Government
Agencies 345 0.6% 454 0.6%
State and Local
Governments 594 1.0% 1,317 1.8%
Commercial
Companies 19,172 32.9% 21,074 29.3%
Education and
Other 14,779 25.4% 6,881 9.6%
Total Revenues $58,205 100.0% $72,030 100.0%

Schedule of Accounts, Notes, Loans and Financing
Receivable [Table Text Block]

November
30,

2012

August
31,

2012
Trade receivables $ 31,139 $24,801
Allowance for doubtful
accounts (577) (420)

Trade receivables,
net $ 30,562 $24,381

Schedule of Revenue by Major Customers by Reporting
Segments [Table Text Block]

For the Three Months Ended
November 30,

2012
November 30,

2011
School District
#1 $13,014 22.4% $ 4,983 6.9%
Department of
the U.S.
Government 8,561 14.7% 21,050 29.2%
All Other Clients 36,630 62.9% 45,997 63.9%
Total Revenues $58,205 100.0% $72,030 100.0%

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
http://www.secdatabase.com

3 Months EndedNote 9. Concentration of
Credit Risk (Detail) -

Revenues by Client Type
(USD $)

In Thousands, unless
otherwise specified

Nov. 30, 2012Nov. 30, 2011

Total revenues by client type (in Dollars) $ 58,205 $ 72,030
Total revenues percentage by client type 100.00% 100.00%
Department of the U.S. Government [Member]
Total revenues by client type (in Dollars) 23,315 42,304